
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: Members of the North Devon 
Highways and Traffic Orders 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 20 June 2018 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo, 01392 382299

NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

Thursday, 28th June, 2018

A meeting of the North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the above 
date at 10.30 am at Meeting Rooms at Taw View, North Walk, Barnstaple EX31 1EE to consider the 
following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
(N.B. In accordance with the County Council’s Constitution, the Chair and Vice-Chair 
must be County Councillors)  

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2018 (attached) 

4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Item which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION



5 Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme (Pages 5 - 24)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/18/38), attached

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

6 Budget Updates 
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste to report. 

Electoral Divisions(s): All in North Devon

7 Barnstaple Car Parking Strategy (Minute *23) (Pages 25 - 62)
Head of Planning, Transportation and Planning to report on the attached Results and 
Recommendations document. 

Following the North Devon Council Executive Committee in March 2018, the Study 
Report was posted on the District Council’s webpages at: 
http://www.northdevon.gov.uk/council/strategies-plans-and-policies/council-properties-
and-facilities-policies/

Electoral Divisions(s): Barnstaple North; Barnstaple South

8 Barnstaple Town Centre Hazards for partially sighted pedestrians (Minute *24) 
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste to report.

Electoral Divisions(s): Barnstaple North

9 Changes to Waiting Restrictions - Lower Park Road, Braunton (Pages 63 - 72)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/18/39), attached 

Electoral Divisions(s): Braunton Rural

10 Changes to Waiting Restrictions - Sticklepath Hill Area, Barnstaple (Pages 73 - 78)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/18/40), attached

Electoral Divisions(s): Barnstaple South

11 Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews 
[An item to be taken under s18 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 relating to any 
reviews of parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s7626/Part%2004%20-
%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20for%20Meetings%20of%20the%20Council%20Cabin
et%20and%20Committees.pdf

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

12 Delegated Powers (Pages 79 - 80)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/18/41), attached

Electoral Divisions(s): Braunton Rural; Combe Martin Rural; Ilfracombe; South Molton

13 Dates of Future Meetings 
13 November 2018 and 5 March 2019 at Taw View, Barnstaple

http://www.northdevon.gov.uk/council/strategies-plans-and-policies/council-properties-and-facilities-policies/
http://www.northdevon.gov.uk/council/strategies-plans-and-policies/council-properties-and-facilities-policies/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s7626/Part%2004%20-%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20for%20Meetings%20of%20the%20Council%20Cabinet%20and%20Committees.pdf
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s7626/Part%2004%20-%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20for%20Meetings%20of%20the%20Council%20Cabinet%20and%20Committees.pdf
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s7626/Part%2004%20-%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20for%20Meetings%20of%20the%20Council%20Cabinet%20and%20Committees.pdf


The County Council Calendar of meetings was available on the website:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

PART II -  ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN MAY BE TAKEN IN 
THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Nil

Part II Reports
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should therefore 
be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the 
meeting for disposal.
Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors
Under the provisions of Standing Order 23, any member of the HATOC (including the District 
Council representatives) may put an item on the Agenda for the HATOC relevant to the 
functions of the Committee, subject to them giving notice in writing to the Chief Executive of 
the matter to be discussed by 9.00am on the eighth working day before the meeting.
 
Any member of the District Council for the area covered by the HATOC who is not a member 
of the Committee, or a Town or Parish Councillor within the area covered by the HATOC, 
may, after giving 24 hours’ notice in writing to the Chief Executive, attend and speak to any 
item on the Agenda with the consent of the Committee.  

For further information please contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 382299.

Membership 
County Councillors

Councillors F Biederman, C Chugg, P Crabb, A Davis, R Edgell, B Greenslade, J Mathews and J Yabsley 

North Devon District Council
Councillors J Chesters, M Manuel, G Lane 

DALC
Councillor D Chalmers
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this 
meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 382299.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via 
the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores. 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are 
excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair.  Any filming 
must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional 
lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any 
member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all those 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/


present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.  An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall.  For information on Wi-Fi availability at other locations, 
please contact the Officer identified above.
Public Participation
Any member of the public resident in the administrative area of the County of Devon may make a presentation 
on any proposed traffic order being considered by the Committee.  Any request to make a presentation must 
be given to the Chief Executive’s Directorate, County Hall, Exeter by 12 noon on the forth working day before 
the relevant meeting. 

For further information please contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 382299.
Emergencies 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, following 
the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect 
personal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in another 
format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other languages), 
please contact the Information Centre on 01392 380101 or 
email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or write to the Democratic and 
Scrutiny Secretariat at County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk


1
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

17/04/18

NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

17 April 2018 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors J Yabsley (Chairman), F Biederman, C Chugg, R Edgell, B Greenslade and 
J Mathews

North Devon District Council

Councillor G Lane 

Apologies:-

Councillors A Davis and P Crabb (Devon County Council) and J Chesters, M Manue (North 
Devon District Council) and D Chalmers (DALC) 

* 20  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2017 be signed as a 
correct record. 

* 21  Matter of Urgency: Budget Updates

(An item taken under Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972)

The Chair had decided that the Committee should consider this item as a matter of urgency to 
appraise Members of the recently agreed highways maintenance and capital budgets for the 
area.

Members’ discussion points with the Neighbourhood Highway Manager included:

 the patching revenue budget for the area of £500,000 together with an additional Pot 
Hole Action Fund and Resilience Funding (on which more information about the 
allocation for the area would be provided) based on local priorities; and Members 
could liaise with their neighbourhood teams about these priorities and any local 
concerns;

 that the Countywide maintenance programme was available on-line at 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/activeschemes-map/;

 the Cabinet report of 11 April 2018 (Minute 161 refers)  
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=2135&Ver=4
detailed the county-wide allocations for example £1.6 m for drainage of which 
£400,000 had been allocated for this area; and £900,000 for verge maintenance;

 the specification for pothole repairs which would be carried out by the contractor if 
safety criteria had been met, irrespective of weather conditions;

 local farmers’ responsibilities to help ensure effective land drainage to keep flooding 
off the highway; and 

 highways flood damage at Metcombe farms on the road to Ilfracombe.   

It was MOVED by Councillor Yabsley, SECONDED by Councillor Greenslade and

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://new.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/activeschemes-map/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=2135&Ver=4


RESOLVED that a report be submitted to the next meeting on the specifications for pothole 
repairs, contractor performance and insurance claims arising from defective highways 
(including pavements) and the extent and costs of drainage/blockages and flood damage.  

* 22  Cedars Roundabout, Barnstaple

It was MOVED by Councillor Biederman, SECONDED by Councillor Yabsley and

RESOLVED 

(a) that a briefing paper on capacity issues and options to alleviate the position at the Cedars 
roundabout (and at the Wrey Arms roundabout) be sent to Members of the Committee, with 
reference to the decision made at the last meeting asking for a 6 - 8 week trial using 
temporary traffic lights; and 

(b) that an informal meeting be arranged on 24 May at 11.00 am between Members, the Head 
of Service and other Officers to discuss the matter further with the benefit of the briefing note. 

* 23  Barnstaple Car Parking Strategy

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Yabsley had asked that the Committee
consider this matter.

The Chair reported on the publication of the Barnstaple Car Parking Strategy commissioned 
by North Devon District Council which was subject to public consultation. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Yabsley, SECONDED by Councillor Greenslade and

RESOLVED that a report be submitted to the next meeting on 28 June 2018 on the County 
Council views as the Highway Authority in respect of the Strategy and proposed 
recommendations.   

* 24  Barnstaple Town Centre Hazards for partially sighted pedestrians

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/22) on hazards for partially sighted pedestrians within  
Barnstaple Town Centre. Following a walking tour with a representative from the Royal 
National Institute for the Blind which had taken place on 2 November 2017, six highway 
related issues had been identified, as listed below:

• Taxis parking on the pavement at the junction of Butchers Row and Boutport Street.
• Pavement sunken at the Junction of Queen Street and Boutport Street, as well as the 

junction of Butchers Row and Boutport Street.
• Street Furniture in The Square causing an obstruction.
• Badly positioned advertising boards.
• The mixing of pedestrians and cyclists on pedestrian crossing from The Square to Boutport 

Street – therefore a request to divide the crossing; and 
• cyclists riding the wrong way up Boutport Street from The Square.

The Committee noted that the concerns and contraventions of the Highways Code which had 
been raised with the Police, and the actions by the County Council in terms of unauthorised 
signs and obstructions to help address the problems identified.  

Members referred to the scope for additional pedestrianisation in the Butchers Row/High 
Street area, for example during the hours of 10.00 am – to 2.00 pm to include clearer 
markings or rumble strips to assist partially sighted pedestrians at the point where 
pedestrianisation ended. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Biederman, SECONDED by Councillor Yabsley and

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



3
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

17/04/18

RESOLVED that a report be submitted to the next meeting on the scope and available 
options for additional pedestrianisation in the Butchers Row/High Street area.

* 25  Speed Safety Signs/Warning Signs

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor G Lane had asked that the Committee
consider this matter.

The Neighbourhood Highways Manager reported on the programme of repairs for Variable 
Activated Signage, the costs involved and priorities within the limited resource available with a 
County-wide budget of £20,000. Repairs to signs at Ashford would be undertaken, and an 
update on the feasibility of repairs at St Johns was awaited and would be reported to the next 
meeting. Local concerns about the sign at Bishops Tawton should be reported to the 
Neighbourhood team for investigation. He also outlined the full use and deployment of the 
mobile Vehicle Activated Signs at locations identified by the SCARF process.   

* 26  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition from a member of the public or the Council relating to the North Devon 
District. 

* 27  Delegated Powers

The Committee noted the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development 
and Waste (HIW/18/23) on actions taken by the Chief Officer under delegated powers.  

* 28  Dates of Meetings

28 June and 13 November 2018 and 5 March 2019 at Taw View, Barnstaple

The County Council Calendar of meetings was available on the website:

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.10 pm

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Page 4

Agenda Item 3



HIW/18/38 
 
North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
28 June 2018 
 

Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that: 
 
(a) work on the annual waiting restrictions programme process for 2018/2019 is 

noted; 
(b) the recommendations contained in Appendix I & II to this report are agreed and 

subject to consultation with local Members on the details, the proposals are 
advertised. 

 
1. Background 
 
The County Council regularly receives requests for waiting restrictions to be introduced or 
amended.  These can be difficult to deliver due to resource and funding pressures which can 
then have a negative impact on the County Council’s relationship with local communities. 
 
Recognising this difficulty, a managed process has been developed to deliver an Annual 
Local Waiting Restriction Programme for each HATOC area for the funding and delivery of 
waiting restriction schemes. 
 
The 2017/18 programme dealt with nearly 400 proposals across Devon.  These were mainly 
amendments to Yellow Lines and Limited Waiting, thought to be non-controversial, which 
had been requested by communities or by local Highway Officers 
 
Building on the success of this process, officers propose that a further programme is 
developed for 2018/19 to include minor aids to movement improvements such as drop 
crossing, footway improvements and bollards. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
Cabinet has allocated an amount of £100,000 countywide from the On-Street Parking 
Account to this process in 2018/19 which equates to an amount of £12,500 to each HATOC 
area. 
 
Approval is sought for the 2018/19 programme for this Co
[...]
01_Report%20of%20Surveys/06147-HYD-RP-TP-0001-P4.4.docx%23_Toc501092305
file://///HYD-BS32-NAS2.hydrock.com/Data/2017%20Helix%20Contracts/C-06147-C%20-%20Car%20Parking%20Asset%20Management,%20Barnstaple/01_WIP/RP_Report/Transport/0001_Report%20of%20Surveys/06147-HYD-RP-TP-0001-P4.4.docx%23_Toc501092305
file://///HYD-BS32-NAS2.hydrock.com/Data/2017%20Helix%20Contracts/C-06147-C%20-%20Car%20Parking%20Asset%20Management,%20Barnstaple/01_WIP/RP_Report/Transport/0001_Report%20of%20Surveys/06147-HYD-RP-TP-0001-P4.4.docx%23_Toc501092319


 Barnstaple Car Parking | North Devon Council Hydrock Consultants Ltd 

 

 

Report of Surveys (reference: 06147-HYD-RP-TP-0001) 1 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background 

Hydrock Consultants and JLL were commissioned by 
North Devon Council (NDC) in partnership with Devon 
County Council (DCC) to undertake a study and review of 
current car parking in Barnstaple. This document sets out 
the scope, methodology and results, along with 
recommendations and options for the parking strategy 
within the town. 

1.2 Objectives 

The overall aim of the review is to inform the Council’s 
strategy: 

“To provide a sufficient number of suitably located and 
priced car parking spaces that will sustain the long term 
economic, social and environmental wellbeing of 
Barnstaple, whilst releasing sites for redevelopment to 
facilitate the regeneration and sustainable growth of the 
town centre in line with the Local Plan period.” 

The individual objectives set out by NDC are: 

 Undertake a survey of existing users to establish 
demand/need for car parking 

 Option analysis of optimum locations of car 
parks and numbers of spaces 

 Assess the impact of free parking and on-street 
provision 

 

                                                           

1 This document provides advice for JLL to identify any sites for future development, rather than specifying the sites themselves. 

 

 Review and provide recommendations for ‘Smart 
Solutions’ 

 Recom
[...]
Orders Committee
28 June 2018

Changes to Waiting Restrictions – Lower Park Road, Braunton

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) the responses to the Statutory Consultation are noted;
(b) in view of the responses received to the statutory consultation, the traffic regulation 

order is not progressed.

1. Summary

The proposal has been advertised to enable adequate visibility to be provided at a potential 
development site on Lower Park Road, Braunton.  It has been proposed that parking should 
be prevented on Lower Park Road to improve the visibility in both directions from the access 
to the site.  The proposal would lead to the loss of all unrestricted parking in the area, which 
is approximately 9 car parking spaces.

2. Background

The Developer submitted a planning application (Ref 60671) to North Devon District Council 
in February 2016, the application was refused and subsequently submitted for appeal to the 
planning inspectorate during March 2017.  The planning decision was upheld by the 
Inspector on the grounds that the development would cause a clear detrimental impact on 
the nearby highway network.  In particular, visibility splays of 36m in each direction were 
deemed necessary by the Planning Inspector and these could not be achieved due to 
current parking patterns.

The Developer has offered to fund all costs associated with the introduction of a scheme 
which would ensure that the recommended visibility splays are achieved and, following 
discussion with the Local Member, it was agreed to undertake a statutory consultation to 
gauge opinion on the proposal.

3. Proposal

The proposal is to extend the No Waiting At Any Time restrictions along the north side of 
Lower Park Road, Braunton between its junction with Hills View and Longfield Close.

The two sections of No Waiting At Any Time restrictions would be to the east and west sides 
of the access to propert
[...]
only parking restrictions.”

Views noted. 

Twenty-fourth respondent – Braunton Parish Council
Makes comment.
The council requests that the County takes into 
consideration the additional traffic movements 
along Lower Park Road prior to approving the 
proposed order.

Views noted.

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



Appendix II
To HIW/18/39

P
age 72

A
genda Item

 9



HIW/18/40

North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
28 June 2018

Changes to Waiting Restrictions – Sticklepath Hill Area, Barnstaple

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) the traffic regulation order is made and sealed as advertised;
(b) the location of the bus stop for local services on Old Torrington Road be 

reviewed on site with the local member.

1. Summary

Following requests from local residents, an extension to the existing residents parking in 
Barnstaple is proposed to include residents on Sticklepath Hill.  At the same time the 
opportunity is being made to review the parking for school coaches to move them from Old 
Torrington Road into Sticklepath Hill.

2. Background

Since the construction of the A361 and Taw Bridge, the use of Sticklepath Hill has changed 
and it is possible to amend the restrictions to provide additional spaces for residents and 
improve parking for school coaches.

3. Proposal

It is proposed to amend the parking on the north side of the road to restrict it to residents 
only and introduce some echelon bays to increase the number of spaces available.

It is also proposed to restrict parking on the south side to school coaches from 8am to 10am 
and 3pm to 6pm as this will provide a safer walking route to Petroc College than the current 
route which requires the coaches to park on the footway and the students to cross Old 
Torrington Road.

It is proposed to upgrade the No Waiting Mon to Fri 9am to 5pm on Old Torrington Road to 
No Waiting At Any Time to ensure the route is ke

Minutes of the meeting


1
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

28/06/18

NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

28 June 2018 

Present: -

Devon County Council: -
Councillors J Yabsley (Chair), F Biederman, C Chugg, P Crabb, R Edgell, B Greenslade and 
J Mathews  

North Devon District Council
Councillor J Chesters, M Manuel and G Lane

Apologies: -
Councillors D Chalmers (DALC) and A Davis (Devon County Council)

* 29  Election of Chair and Vice Chair

RESOLVED that Councillor Yabsley and Councillor Mathews be elected Chair and Vice Chair 
respectively for the ensuing year.  

* 30  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2018 be signed as a
correct record.

* 31  Matter of Urgency: Cedars Roundabout

(An item taken under Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972)

The Chair had decided that the Committee should consider this item as a matter of urgency to 
update the Committee on briefings with local and other members.  The briefings had covered 
the proposed Scheme on the Roundswell Link Road in combination with a staggered 
pedestrian crossing facility. As well as providing a crossing facility, the Roundswell approach 
into Cedars Roundabout would operate as signals without a crossing demand and hold this 
traffic on red from entering Cedars Roundabout at peak periods during weekday mornings. 
The cost of the Scheme would be met through developer contributions and was subject to 
approval by Cabinet. The briefings had also covered traffic analysis regarding Cedars and the 
Roundswell link, capacity at the Wrey Arms roundabout, associated issues and the feasibility 
of a trial at the Cedars Roundabout. 

Members supported the view for a holistic and strategic approach to addressing congestion in 
and around peak periods. This could include a request for the local primary and secondary 
schools to stagger their start times and finish times.

It was MOVED by Councillor Biederman, SECONDED by Councillor Greenslade and

RESOLVED that a trial (for up to 6 weeks) be implemented at the Cedars Roundabout during 
the School Term using temporary traffic lights for two way stops (in and out) or a splitter 
island arrangement to assess the morning peak, to help inform the final Scheme proposals.

* 32  Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/38) on the Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
based on requests for waiting restrictions to be introduced or amended following consultation 
with local County Council Members.   



A further programme would be developed for 2018/19 to include minor aids to movement 
improvements such as drop crossings, footway improvements and bollards. 

Members referred to more effective enforcement of the restrictions in Croyde and the need for 
a further check on the implementation of the restrictions already introduced in Beechfield 
Road, Fremington and restrictions agreed but not marked by the Doctors’ surgery. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Yabsley, SECONDED by Councillor Mathews and

RESOLVED

(a) that the work on the annual waiting restrictions programme process for 2018/2019 be 
noted; and 

(b) that the recommendations contained in Appendix I and II to the Report HIW/18/38 be 
agreed and following consultation with the Chair and local County Council Members on the 
details, the proposals be advertised subject to further site visits by the Chair and Local County 
Councillor regarding proposals at: Landkey Road, Old Sticklepath and Gloster Road, 
Barnstaple; 

(c) in relation to Mill Head, Ilfracombe:  clarification be sought with the local County Councillor 
of the proposals relating to the location of the current and proposed taxi ranks. 

* 33  Changes to Waiting Restrictions - Lower Park Road, Braunton

(Mrs Reid attended in accordance with the Public Participation Scheme and spoke to this item 
in support of the proposed Traffic Regulation Order) 

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/39) on proposed changes to waiting restrictions on Lower 
Park Road, Braunton. The proposal had been advertised to enable adequate visibility to be 
provided at a potential development site and the outcome of the statutory consultation was 
also detailed in the Report.  The objections to the removal of the current parking restrictions 
related to the likelihood of increased speeds and displacement parking of less suitable 
locations.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Chesters, SECONDED by Councillor Greenslade and 

RESOLVED that the proposal to extend the No Waiting at Any Time restrictions along the 
north side of Lower Park Road, Braunton between its junction with Hills View and Longfield 
Close be approved (the two sections of No Waiting at Any Time restrictions were to the east 
and west sides of the access to properties Green Valley and Broadlands).

* 34  Budget Updates

The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste covering:

 the Safety Defect Repair Standard and procedure for repair of potholes on major, minor 
and rural roads;

 the number of current outstanding pothole repairs which was quickly improving with the 
current good weather conditions;

 insurance claims and financial payments details during 2017/18; and 
 approximate costs of storm ‘Emma’ in January 2018 in North Devon. 

Members requested that an update report be made to the next meeting on the county wide 
spending of the additional highway maintenance funding and progress in North Devon. 

* 35  Barnstaple Car Parking Strategy (Minute *23)



3
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

28/06/18

The Committee considered the Barnstaple Car Parking Results and Recommendations 
Report commissioned by North Devon District Council in partnership with the County Council. 
Following a study and review of current parking in Barnstaple the document set out the scope, 
methodology and results, along with recommendations and options for the parking strategy 
within the Town. 

Following discussion with the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment, points 
covered included: 

 there was currently no draft car parking strategy or consultation to respond to and that 
comments had been made at the draft stages of the report by County Council officers;

 the County Council had raised concerns that the survey methodology had not 
incorporated some key car parking sites like the North Devon Hospital car park and that 
the draft conclusions of the study report did not provide clarity on the current 
requirements in Barnstaple including the type, capacity and location of car parks;

 the report had not clearly identified the car parking requirements for the Town that were 
needed to meet future traffic growth over the local plan period; and

 the North Devon District Council Executive Committee had identified three areas of work 
to be progressed further, and these focused on recommendations for the Cattle Market, 
Belle Meadow and Queen Street car park sites; and had recommended that a 
consultation and communications strategy would form part of any further work.

It was MOVED by Councillor Greenslade, SECONDED by Councillor Yabsley and

RESOLVED that the County Council Barnstaple Members be kept fully informed of the 
consultation process and developing proposals. 

* 36  Changes to Waiting Restrictions - Sticklepath Hill Area, Barnstaple

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/40) on the proposed amendment to the parking on the 
north side of Sticklepath Hill to restrict it to residents only and introduce some echelon bays to 
increase the number of spaces available.

Following requests from residents, an extension to the existing residents parking in 
Barnstaple was proposed to include residents on Sticklepath Hill.  At the same time the 
opportunity was being made to review the parking for school coaches to move them from Old 
Torrington Road into Sticklepath Hill.

It was MOVED by Councillor Mathews, SECONDED by Councillor Greenslade and

RESOLVED 

(a) that the traffic regulation order be made and sealed as advertised; and 

(b) that the location of the bus stop for local services on Old Torrington Road be reviewed on 
site with the local member.

* 37  Barnstaple Town Centre Hazards for partially sighted pedestrians (Minute *24)

The Neighbourhood Highways Officer reported on the scope and available options for 
additional pedestrianisation in the Butchers Row/High Street area. This followed on from 
discussion at the last meeting relating to the scope for additional pedestrianisation in the area, 
for example during the hours of 10.00 am – to 2.00 pm to include clearer markings or rumble 
strips to assist partially sighted pedestrians at the point where pedestrianisation ended. He 
circulated to members examples of tactile paving types and a copy of the current Traffic 
Regulation Order in Castle Street and Cross Street prohibiting motor vehicles. Despite the 
Prohibition Order the Committee noted the number and range of exceptions for certain 



vehicles, which could be problematic and asked whether cyclists were allowed in both 
directions within the current pedestrianised areas.     

The information and issues would be relayed to the Town Council’s Pannier Street/Butchers 
Row Working Party for consideration. 

* 38  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition from a member of the public or the Council relating to the North Devon
District.

* 39  Delegated Powers

The Committee noted the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development
and Waste (HIW/18/41) on actions taken by the Chief Officer under delegated powers.

* 40  Dates of Future Meetings

13 November 2018 and 5 March 2019 at Taw View, Barnstaple.

The County Council Calendar of meetings was available on the website:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.56 pm

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

